
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 01612536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillors: C Cummins, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, O Kersh, C Morris, L Smith, S Smith (Chair), 
C Tegolo, R Walker and S Walmsley

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Place: Meeting Romms A&B, Bury Town Hall.

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes from the meeting on the 25th June 2019 are attached.

5  ABUSE ALLEGATIONS IN CARE HOME  (Pages 5 - 10)

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing and 
Adrain Crook, Assistant Director Social Care will report at the meeting.  
Report attached.

6  PERSONA UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 20)

Kat Sowden Managing Director, Persona will report at the meeting.  
Report and Appendices are attached.

7  HEALTH VISITORS UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 74)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health and Rachel Davies, Public Health 
Lead will report at the meeting.  Report with Appendices attached.

8  ADULT CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 75 - 84)

Julie Gonda - Interim Executive Director – Communities & Wellbeing, will 
report at the meeting.  Report attached.

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 



27

HSC.45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

       There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.46 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.47 MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

HSC.48 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM

 One Commissioning Organisation

Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council and Tony Bruce, Director of 
Transformation attended the meeting to provide members with an update 
in respect of the development of the One Commissioning Organisation.  The 

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 26th June 2019

Present: Councillor  S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors, C Cummins, J Grimshaw, K Hussain, C Morris, L 
Smith, C Tegolo, R Walker and S Walmsley.

Also in 
attendance: Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and 
Wellbeing
Chris O’Gorman, Independent Chair LCO
Tony Bruce, Director of Transformation,
Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant
Jackie Summerscales, Corporate Policy 
Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:   2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member Health and 
Wellbeing
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



28

presentation contained information in respect of the development of the 
Local Care Organisation (LCO), the One Commissioning Organisation (OCO) 
and also work that is underway with the public and communities in relation 
to Neighbourhood working.

The Chief Executive reported that the establishment of the OCO is 
necessary to close the financial gap of £25 million, improve
[...]
ss the life course
 What works 
 Actions to promote health equity and tackle health inequalities 

Members discussed using JSNA data more effectively to provide meaningful 
neighbourhood profiles. Work is undertaken to understand what 
interventions should improve outcomes and then to commission and target 
resources into the areas of most impact.  

       It was agreed:

Members will be kept informed of the work undertaken to expand the 
neighbourhood profiles and developments with the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

HSC.50 WORK PROGRAMME

The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented a report outlining a 
proposed work programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee.

It was agreed:

1. Amendments will be made to the work programme to include:
A more extensive mental health update including Healthy Young Minds 
and waiting times; Fairfield Hospital update and a report from the 
Coroner.

2. A training session will be arranged prior to the next meeting to discuss 
health and social care reform. 

Councillor S Smith 
In the Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 9.10pm)

Document Pack Page 4



1

MEETING: Health Scrutiny

DATE: 19th September 2019

SUBJECT: Abuse Allegations in Care Homes

REPORT FROM: Adrian Crook, Assistant Director Adult Social Care

CONTACT OFFICER: Adrian Crook / Amanda Symes

1.0 BACKGROUND 

In June 2019 a Bury MP posed the following parliamentary question:

“To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how many reports of abuse 
there have been in care homes in (a) Bury, (b) the North West and (c) England in the 
last 5 years” 

A response to this question was provided by the Minster of State for the Department 
of Health and Social Care, Caroline Dinenage using Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
data which stated:

“The following table shows the number of allegations of abuse in care home locations 
received by the CQC between 2014 to 2018.

Table1
Year Received

Number of 
Notification Bury 
Local Authority

North West Region England

2014 99 5,741 37,060
2015 122 6,948 43,064
2016 164 7,856 46,227
2017 176 9,304 57,738
2018 182 9,936 67,590
Grand Total 743 39,785 251,679
This data includes multiple notifications about individual locations.”

There was no additional explanation of the data contained within the table.

The above information was forwarded to Bury Council by the MP with a request for 
comment, and also forward to the Bury Times who produced an article entitled 
“Allegations of abuse in Bury care homes on the rise”.

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2

2.0 ISSUES 

For the purposes of these notifications abuse is defined within the Care Quality 
Commission (Registration) Regulation 18 paragraph 5:

a. "abuse", in relation to a service user, means— 
i. sexual abuse,
ii. physical or psychological ill-treatment,
iii. theft, misuse or misappropriation of money or property, or
iv. neglect and acts of omission which cause harm or place at risk of 

harm;

Part IV of this regulation means that any mistake, near miss or potential harm is also 
reported as an abuse. These notifications can include a range of incidents such as 
missing a dose of medication, missing reviewing an element of someone’s care plan 
or providing a meal different from a residential dietary requirements for example.

These incidents must not be ignored as they can cause harm and care homes are 
encouraged to report them in order that they can learn from these mistakes and acts 
of omission and learn how to improve. Reporting these incidents is positive as it 
shows a learning system but does increase the number of notifications headed abuse. 

This additional information and explanation was not referred to when the table was 
published.

Additional contextual information provided by Bury Council to the MP’s request for 
comment, was also not reported in the Bury Times article and therefore the 
opportunity to provide context was not given.

The contextua
[...]
unction with our health partners we will 
continue to strive to improve services for customers and patients within our 
residential homes. The initiatives above have laid out how we are already working to 
improve quality of service, choice and safety. 

The safety of our most vulnerable residents is a key priority for services and in order 
to facilitate a more aligned and all age service offer a decision was made to combine 
the Adult and Children’s Safeguarding Boards. Development and oversight 
superficially around safeguarding and tackling/preventing abuse will now be driven 
through the new Bury Integrated Safeguarding Partnership (first meeting September 
2019). The Partnership will be supported by 5 distinct subgroups:

1) Complex Safeguarding Sub  Group
2) Case Review Subgroup
3) Learning and Development Sub Group
4) Quality Assurance Sub  Group
5) Schools, Colleges and Adult Learning Sub Group

Document Pack Page 8



5

3.0 CONCLUSION 

The Bury Times article correctly reported the data which was tabled in response to the 
parliamentary question but did not unfortunately include the rationale which clearly 
explained the reasons for the increases. If included this would have given a different 
view.

Whilst it imperative that we effectively tackle abuse and deal with perpetrators of 
abuse, we also have a duty to support our care providers learn and improve and as 
such do not want to discourage them from reporting incidents from which we can help 
them learn.

We must also work with and support our care providers to make sure we have enough 
high quality provision within our area to support our ageing population. The 
connection of Elizabeth House to this article was undeserved and poses unnecessary 
risk to the sustained delivery of Good quality care at this home. 

Safeguarding vulnerable people will remain a key priority for Bury Council and its 
partners and it is right, proper and welcome that scrutiny is given to our approach to 
local care provision and responses to abuse. However, it is essential that we are 
cognisant and aware of the wider negative impact to social care provision and our 
endeavour to encourage a system of learning and improvement such an article can 
have.

List of Background Papers:- 

Contact Details:- Adrian  Crook, a.crook@bury.gov.uk 

[Report Author]

Document Pack Page 9

mailto:a.crook@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

MEETING: Health Overview and Scrutiny

DATE: 18 September 2019

SUBJECT: Update on Persona Care and Support Ltd

REPORT FROM: Kat Sowden, Managing Director

CONTACT OFFICER: Kat Sowden, Managing Director

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Persona Care and Support Limited was established 1 October 2015. The 
services which comprise Persona had previously been in-house services of the 
Council. In order to improve the sustainability of these services for the future 
the decision was taken to separate them off into a Local Authority Trading 
Company. This is a company which operates independently but is wholly owned 
by Bury Council. 

1.2 Persona provides a range of adult social care services to people who are 
vulnerable due to age or disability. These include:

- Day Services supporting 354 customers per week (Based on attendance 1 
January 2019 – 30 June 2019)
Pinfold Lane Centre (40 places per day for people living with dementia)
Grundy (70 places per day for older people)
These services provide support to 193 older people per week which 
contributes significantly to them being able to remain living independently 
at home.
10 Learning disability community bases plus some outreach facilities 
providing support to 161 customers per week.

- Short Stay Services supporting 175 customers via 240 separate stays 
(Based on 1 January 2019 – 30 June 2019)
Spurr House (36 beds for older people) supported 109 customers through 
157 separate stays
Elmhurst (27 beds for older people) supported 66 customers through 83 
separate stays
Woodbury (4 beds for people with
[...]
19

£
0
0
0
's

£
0
0
0
's

Persona Group 

Turnover & Profit

Turnover Profit before tax

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Our Business Plan 2019 - 2021

We believe that

people deserve

social care, which

improves their

quality of life.  We

know that it's

unique to every

individual.

is to be the leading

provider of adult

social care, delivering

excellent service all

the time, every time.

Our Vision

Our Mission

Our Values

Developing and growing our business

Identify and implement creative and innovative solutions in our service delivery.

Lead and facilitate the development of a business case for the transfer of services from

the Council, and implement any decisions to progress this

Develop current services to be fit for future

Replace Head Office accommodation with appropriate space fit for future

Achieve and maintain a CQC Good rating on all 5 KLOEs in each regulated service and strive to achieve

Outstanding

Develop the workforce to be our greatest asset, fit for the future

Develop the culture of the organisation in line with the agreed values

Develop a culture of continuous improvement and co-production which has customer experience at its

heart

Maintain the financial sustainability of the organisation

Maintaining high quality, efficient services

Grow and develop the impact of Employee Forum and Friends of Persona

Establish and embed a compliance and quality management framework across

Persona

Development of new partnership relationship with Shareholder and LCO

Develop more refined methods of evidencing impact and outcomes

Building Effective Governance

Growth

Quality

Governance

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

MEETING: Health Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 18th September 2019

SUBJECT: Health Visitors

REPORT FROM: Lesley Jones

CONTACT OFFICER: Rachel Davis

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report provides an overview of the development and achievements of the 
Health Visiting service since the commissioning became the responsibility of Public 
Health in October 2015.

Health Visiting is the only Universal service for children under school age 
commissioned in Bury.  As such, the service is a key contributor to identifying barriers 
to good child development and a child being school ready, delivering and referring to 
appropriate interventions and crucial to ensuring no child slips through the net.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Responsibility for public health passed from the NHS to local authorities in April 2013.  
The responsibility for 0-5 aged services remained with NHS England for them to 
oversee the fulfilment of the Prime Minister’s 2010 challenge to increase the health 
visiting workforce and transferred in local authorities in October 2015.

The 0-5 Public Health Service for Bury consisted of Health Visiting and Family Nurse 
Partnership services.

Following a workshop with key stakeholders on 3rd August 2017 the decision was 
made to decommission Family Nurse Partnership (FNP) in Bury and implement a new 
model of delivery within Health Visiting.  This was due the restrictions placed on the 
service by the FNP licence with regard to referral criteria and delivery of the 
programme.

Following a period of review and redesign, an extended version of the Health Visiting 
Service was agreed and contracted with the provider from 1st July 2019.  This model 
includes additional capacity within the service to deliver more intensive support for 
those families who require it.

The Health Visiting service is for all families who have a pre-school aged child and are 
resident in the Borough of Bury. Health visitors are qualified nurses or midwives who 
have completed further education to degree level to become specialist community 
public health nurses (health visitors).

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 21 Agenda Item 7



2

Health Visitors follow the nationally mandated Healthy Child Programme providing a 
wide
[...]
ices to improve information sharing and delivery of specific 
interventions.  This work is in the early stages.

Liaison with the antenatal leads with Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust has resulted in a 
revised process for notifications being confirmed and implemented, whilst this is still 
being monitored the impact can already be seen.  Improving the process for Bolton 
Foundation Trust is the next priority.

5.0 CONCLUSION

The service have been a key contributor to the improvement of a good level of 
development in Bury and improving the health and wellbeing of our babies, preschool 
children and families and continue to work in partnership with us as commissioners 
and more crucially the Starting Well Partnership Board to deliver national, regional 
and local priorities.

List of Background Papers:-

Early Years Delivery Model – Assessment 
Stages Early Years 

assessments.pptx

Early Years Pathway Presentation Early Years Pathway 
Presentation (3).pptx

Health Visiting Service Specification - 
Bury Health Visitor 

Service Specification - Bury 20.03.19.docx

Health Visitor KPIs 2015-2019 HV KPIs 
2015-2019.xlsx

Contact Details:-

Rachel Davis
Project Lead, Public Health
r.l.davis@bury.gov.uk
0161 253 5370

Document Pack Page 28

mailto:r.l.davis@bury.gov.uk


Stage 1 - Health Visitor antenatal 
visit

promotional contact

information given about infant development, feeding, 
parenting and the Healthy Start Programme.

provide contact details and advise how they will/can 
support following birth

Venue: clinic or home

Commissioner: Local Authority

Stage 2 – New Birth Visit 10-14 days

• the Health Visitor is to provide support with feeding 
and caring for baby

• Health Visitor to undertake Newborn Behavioural 
Observation

•Venue: home

•Commissioner: Local Authority

Stage 3 – 2 month assessment

• the Health Visitor may weigh the baby, review their 
general health and discuss their immunisations.

• they will also give the family contacts for their local 
he
[...]
% 0.92% 3.82% 1.97% 11.36%

Document Pack Page 73



Not cross referenced all data with previous quarterly returns from 2018/19 and 2019/20 however have done a sample check

b)      the Performance Team that has submitted the PHE Report in recent years only came in to being on 3rd July 2017 and I am unsure where the reports that pre-date that would be

Document Pack Page 74



1

MEETING: Health Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 19 September 2019

SUBJECT: Annual Complaints Report 2018/19 – Adult Social Care 
Services – for Information

REPORT FROM: Julie Gonda
Interim Executive Director – Communities & Wellbeing

CONTACT OFFICER: Marcus Connor
Corporate Policy Manager

1.0 Purpose and Introduction

1.1 It is a statutory requirement to produce an Annual Complaints Report relating 
to Adult Social Care Complaints received by the Department of Communities 
and Wellbeing.  

1.2 This report is to provide members of Health Scrutiny Committee with details of 
information relating to complaints and compliments received by the department 
on Bury Adult Care Services.

1.3 The report relates to the period 2018/19, and provides comparisons between 
the this period and previous years, as well as detailing the nature, scope and 
scale of some of the complaints received, along with any learning that has 
resulted. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints 
(England) Regulations 2009 were laid before Parliament on the 27 February 
2009 and came into effect on the 1 April 2009.  From 1 April 2009, there has 
been a single approach to dealing with complaints to ensure consistency in 
complaints handling across health and social care organisations.  This 
procedure is based on the Department of Health’s guidance, ‘Listening, 
Responding and Improving’ which supports the statutory requirements for the 
handling and consideration of complaints.  Its intention is to allow more 
flexibility when responding to complaints and to encourage a culture that uses 
people’s experiences of care to improve the services provided by Bury Adult 
Care Services.

Agenda
Item

Agenda
Item

Overview & Scrutiny Report

Document Pack Page 75 Agenda Item 8



2

2.2 The complaints mentioned in this report typically relate to issues where 
customers, their families or carers feel that the service they have received has 
not met their expectations.  In these cases, the Council will always have 
endeavoured to resolve any concerns or dissatisfaction before a formal 
complaint has been received.  Complaints, therefore, usually arise when the 
customer does not agree with the Council’s interpretation of events or, in some 
cases, where policy delivers an outcome which they do not agree with.

2.3 Within the regulations which govern the complaints process, the Council adopts 
a flexible approach which prioritises local resolution.  However, where 
complainants remain dissatisfied, they have the option to take their case to the 
Local Government Ombudsman.

2.4 Councillors and Members of Parliament cannot make a complaint on behalf of a 
constituent using the statutory process.  However, they can raise a ‘Concern’ 
on behalf of a constituent, and these are logged accordingly.  

2.5 The Complaint Procedure is not intended for dealing with allegation of serious 
misconduct by staff.  These are covered by and dealt with through the Council’s 
separate disciplinary procedures.

3.0 Data Analysis

Complaints

3.1 As was noted in last year’s Annual Complaints Report, the formation of Persona 
in October 2015 has meant that complaints relating to the services transferred 
to this organisation and which were previously included in the totals reported, 
are no longer received by and responded to by the Council.  As a result, year-
on-year comparisons are only meaningful for years 2016/17 onwards.

3.2 The total number of complaints received over the last year has increased to 74, 
a more than ten percent increase on the relatively static figure for the last two 
years.  While the report highlights where there might be annual variations in 
satisfaction with services or teams, there is no overall explanation as to why 
this increase has happened, other than increased customer demands and 
expectations placing pressures on services already adversely affected by 
reductions in funding.

Document Pack Page 76



3

Figure 1 - Number of complaints received for the period 2015/16, 
2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19

69 68 67

74

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2015/16

2016/17

2017/18

2018/19

3.3 As would be expected when dealing with complaints from predominantly 
vulnerable groups, the majority of complaints received are made by a family 
member, advocate or solicitor of service user, rather than the service user 
themselves.  In 2018/19, this represented 53 (72%) of the 74 complaints 
received, an increase compared to the 45 (67%) of the 67 complaints received 
in 2017/18.

3.4 While the nature of the most common type of complaint, ‘customer care / 
communications’, received during the last financial year has remained stable 
over the last three years, it should be noted that there has been a significant 
increase in complaints relating to ‘financial charges’ (from 6 to 12) and ‘quality 
of care / service’ (9 to 14), representing 100% and 55% increases respectively.  
The increase in complaints relating to financial charges can be explained by the 
introduction of the Care Act changing charging policies, something which 
affected around three and a half thousand customers.  The greatest levels of 
dissatisfaction related to backdating of charges where customers had not told 
us about changes to their income and changes to day care attendance charges.  
The increase in the number of complaints about quality of care is harder to 
explain as this is a very generic heading and could relate to a number of 
different service areas.

3.5 Although there has been an increase in the complaints received on
[...]
documentation is up to date – staff have received 
reminders of this and attended relevant training;

 Need to ensure good communication with customers – staff have been 
reminded of the importance of keeping customers informed;

 Think about the needs of customers – make sure information provided 
and processes to be followed are understandable to all, especially those 
with special needs;

 Problem identified with IT system – this now rectified;
 Reviewing billing processes to give a more accurate representation of the 

time the customer receives services.

4.0 Summary and Conclusions

4.1 Despite rising demands, pressures and expectations of the services from 
customers, the number / proportion of complaints received in each of the last 
two years has remained stable.

4.2 However, the number of concerns escalated to Members of Parliament and local 
councillors has increased by 40% in the last year.

4.3 Positively, the number of complaints escalated to the LGO has remained static; 
in only two (half) of these cases, the Council has been deemed to be at fault to 
date.

4.4 The Council will continue to seek to learn from complaints, concerns and 
compliments raised with them.  

4.5 New ways of working with the formation of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams 
and other relations with colleagues from the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) will also provide new opportunities for service delivery.  Future 
monitoring of complaints and other data will be needed to assess the impact of 
these new initiatives on the customer experience.  

4.6 As a result of the changes in management structures, work will be undertaken 
to develop an effective joint process for handling complaints.  Work will be 
undertaken this year to review our Complaints Policy and an Appeals process 
for decisions made on cases relating to the Care Act.

4.7 Work will be undertaken in the coming year to look at improving the way 
complaints are received, handled and responded to.  This will make for a more 
efficient system and will minimise staff time spent, particularly dealing with 
complaints which are not upheld.

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to note and comment on the 
contents of this report.

Document Pack Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ABUSE ALLEGATIONS IN CARE HOME
	6 PERSONA UPDATE
	Persona Group Finance Summary - Health Scrutiny Aug 19
	Our Business Plan (1)

	7 HEALTH VISITORS UPDATE
	Appendix 1 Early Years assessments
	Appendix 2 Early Years Pathway Presentation (3)
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - data

	8 ADULT CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


137

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 18 September 2019

Present: Councillor S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors S Haroon, K Hussain, C Morris, L Smith, 
R Walker and S Walmsley

Also in attendance:
Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities 
and Wellbeing
Kat Sowden, Managing Director - Persona
Councillor A Simpson
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor C Cummins, Councillor J Grimshaw, 
Councillor O Kersh and Councillor C Tegolo

HSC.181 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.182 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.183 MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.

HSC.184 ABUSE ALLEGATIONS IN CARE HOME 

Adrian Crook, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, submitted a report setting out 
details of the number of allegations of abuse in care home locations received by 
the CQC between 2014 and 2018. It was reported that a Bury Times article had 
correctly reported the data which was tabled in response to the parliamentary 
question but had not unfortunately included the rationale which clearly explained 
the reasons for the increases. It was explained that if included this would have 
given a different view. Whilst it imperative that the Council effectively tackles 
abuse and deal with perpetrators of abuse, there is also a duty to support care 
providers learn and improve and as such the Council do not want to discourage 
them from reporting incidents from which we can help them learn.

The report concluded that the Council must also work with and support care 
providers to make sure there is enough high quality provision within the area to 
support an ageing population. It was reported that the connection of Elizabeth 
House to the Bury Times article was undeserved and poses unnecessary risk to the 
sustained delivery of Good quality care at this home. 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 18 September 2019

138

It was reported that Safeguarding vulnerable people will remain a key priority for 
Bury Council and its partners and it is right, proper and welcome that scrutiny is 
given to our approach to local care provision and responses to abuse. However, it 
is essential that the Council are cognisant and aware of the wider negative impact 
to social care provision and our endeavour to encourage a system of learning and 
improvement such an article can have.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted

HSC.185 PERSONA UPDATE 

Kat Sowden, Managing Director of Persona submitted an update report on the 
performance of Persona. Persona Care and Support Limited was established 1 
October 2015. The services which comprise Persona had previously been in-house 
services of the Council. In order to improve the sustainability of these services for 
the future the decision was taken to separate them off into a Local Authority 
Trading Company. This is a company which operates independently but is wholly 
owned by Bury Council. Persona provides a range of adult social care services to 
people who are vulnerable due to age or disability which were outlined in the 
report. 

The report set out details of what was working well within the service along with a 
section relating to areas for improvement, with details of associated actions that 
have been put in place.

During discussion of this item, Councillor Lucy Smith referred to the workforce 
terms of the organisation. Kat Sowden explained that the majority of staff were 
paid the living wage and that the organisation still adopts the Council pay scales. 

Members of the Committee raised issues concerning the loss of day service users 
as a result of costs. Kat Sowden undertook to provide details of the number of 
service users that had been lost following the introduction of charges.

It was agreed:

That a report be submitted to a future meeting setting out the implications of the 
Care Act and how Persona look to provide affordable and accessible day service 
provision.

HSC.186 HEALTH VISITORS UPDATE 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, submitted a report providing an overview 
of the development and achievements of the Health Visiting service since the 
commissioning became the responsibility of Public Health in October 2015.

Health Visiting is the only Universal service for children under school age 
commissioned in Bury.  As such, the service is a key contributor to identifying 
barriers to good child development and a child being school ready, delivering and 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 18 September 2019

139

referring to appropriate interventions and crucial to ensuring no child slips through 
the net.

The report set out Bury’s core offer highlighted issues that are working well along 
with areas for improvement, with particular reference to the issue of reducing 
budgets.

It was reported that the service have been a key contributor to the improvement 
of a good level of development in Bury and improving the health and wellbeing of 
babies, preschool children and families in the Borough and continues to work in 
partnership with the Council as commissioners and more crucially the Starting 
Well Partnership Board to deliver national, regional and local priorities.

The Chair, Councillor Stella Smith, commented on the limited budget and the fact 
that Bury only had 3 health Visitors in the Borough. Members acknowledged the 
valuable contribution of the service to wider outcomes for early years provision.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.

HSC.187 ADULT CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director – Communities and Wellbeing, submitted 
a report providing members of Health Scrutiny Committee with details of 
information relating to complaints and compliments received by the department 
on Bury Adult Care Services. The report related to the period 2018/19, and 
provided comparisons between the this period and previous years, as well as 
detailing the nature, scope and scale of some of the complaints received, along 
with any learning that had resulted.

It was reported that the total number of complaints received over the last year 
had increased to 74, a more than ten percent increase on the relatively static 
figure for the last two years.  While the report highlighted where there might be 
annual variations in satisfaction with services or teams, there was no overall 
explanation as to why this increase has happened, other than increased customer 
demands and expectations placing pressures on services already adversely 
affected by reductions in funding.

Councillor Simpson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
confirmed that the Council will continue to seek to learn from complaints, 
concerns and compliments raised with them and referred to new ways of working 
with the formation of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams and other relations with 
colleagues from the Clinical Commissioning Group.

During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee highlighted the 
omission of figures from Persona. Kat Sowden, Managing Director of Persona, 
explained that a complaints report had yet to be submitted to the Board and plans 
were in place for consideration at November’s Board meeting.

It was agreed:



Health Scrutiny Committee, 18 September 2019

140

That a complaints report from Persona be submitted to the January 2020 meeting 
of this Committee.

HSC.188 EMERGENCY CARE REVIEW 

Councillor Walmsley informed the Committee of a recent CCG Board meeting 
regarding budget cuts which had raised the issue of Walk in Centres. Councillor 
Simpson explained that a review of all urgent care provision was to be undertaken 
with no decisions having been made at this stage. Members of the Committee 
expressed their view that any review needed to engage fully from the start with 
the Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee.

It was agreed:

That representatives from the CCG be invited to the next meeting of this 
Committee to report on the issue of Urgent Care.

(Note: This item, which did not appear on the agenda for the meeting, was 
allowed by the Chair to be considered as a matter of urgency, to enable the 
Committee to be involved in any review at the earliest opportunity).

COUNCILLOR S SMITH
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm)


